SUPPLEMENTAL INTERLOCAL CONTRACT 1 TRAIL MAINTENANCE VOLUNTEER COORDINATION FISCAL YEARS 2022-2024

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL INTERLOCAL CONTRACT NO. 1 is made and entered into this 11TH day of August 2022, by and between Clark County, a political subdivision; the City of Las Vegas, a municipal corporation; the City of North Las Vegas, a municipal corporation; the City of Henderson, a municipal corporation; the City of Boulder City, a municipal corporation; and the City of Mesquite, a municipal corporation; hereinafter referred to individually as "ENTITY" or collectively as "ENTITIES," and the Regional Transportation Commission of Southern Nevada, hereinafter referred to as "RTC." The RTC and the ENTITIES are hereinafter referred to individually as "PARTY" or collectively as "PARTIES."

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the RTC approved Interlocal Contract 1299 dated July 8, 2021, for Trail Maintenance Volunteer Coordination, hereinafter referred to as "PROJECT," located partially within Clark County, City of Las Vegas, City of North Las Vegas, City of Henderson, City of Boulder City and City of Mesquite; and

WHEREAS, Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) Chapter 277.180 authorizes any one or more public agencies to contract with any one or more other public agencies to perform any governmental services, activity or undertaking which any of the public agencies entering into the agreement is authorized by law to perform and refers to such as an interlocal contract; and

WHEREAS, the RTC agrees to conform to the current RTC Policies and Procedures, as amended and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the RTC will be the lead agency for the PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, the RTC wishes to increase total PROJECT funding; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants, conditions, agreements, and promises of the PARTIES hereto, the PARTIES agree to proceed as follows:

SECTION II: PROJECT COSTS; Paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be revised to read as follows:

- 1. The total cost for this contract shall not exceed \$400,000.00.
- 2. Authorizations to Proceed (ATP) are granted as follows:
 - a. ENGINEERING not to exceed \$400,000.00
 - b. RIGHT-OF-WAY not to exceed \$0.00
 - c. CONSTRUCTION not to exceed \$0.00

The remainder of Interlocal Contract 1299 dated July 8, 2021, shall remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental Interlocal Contract No. 1 is effective as of the date first set forth above: Date of Commission Action: REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION Debra March -AEE79BE2E54C481... August 11, 2022 BY: DEBRA MARCH, Chairwoman Attest: DocuSigned by: Maria DuBois -67F25985C7F8458.. MARIN DUBOIS, Management Analyst Approved as to Form: RTC Legal Counsel Date of Council Action: CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS BY: JAMES B. GIBSON Chair Attest LYNN MARIE GOYA County Clerk Approved as to Form Deputy District Attorney

Date of Council Action:		CITY OF LAS VEGAS
	BY:	
		CAROLYN G. GOODMAN Mayor
		Attest
		LUANN D. HOLMES, MMC
		City Clerk
		Approved as to Form
		Deputy City Attorney
Date of Council Action:		CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS
	BY:	
		JOHN J. LEE
		Mayor
		Attest
		JACKIE RODGERS
		City Clerk
		Approved as to Form
	H	MICAELA RUSTIA MOORE City Attorney

Date of Council Action:		CITY OF HENDERSON
	BY;	
		RICHARD A. DERRICK
		City Manager/CEO
Approved as to Finance:		Attest
IDA MCDITOCH	_	In the Wilder OMC
JIM MCINTOSH Chief Financial Officer		Jose Luis Valdez, CMC City Clerk
Chief I maneral Officer		City Clork
Approved as to Content:		Approved as to Form
EDWARD MCGUIRE, P.E.		NICHOLAS G. VASKOV
Director, Public Works		City Attorney
Date of Council Action:		CITY OF BOULDER CITY
	BY:	
	_	KIERNAN MCMANUS
		Mayor
		Attest
		TAMI MCKAY
		City Clerk
		Approved as to Form
		BRITTANY LEE WALKER, ESQ. City Attorney

Date of Council Action:		CITY OF MESQUITE
	BY:	
	ы.	ALLAN S. LITMAN
		Mayor
		Attest
	>.	TRACY E. BECK
		City Clerk
		Approved as to Form
	3	ADAM ANDERSON
		City Attorney



April 12, 2022 VIA EMAIL ONLY

Outside Las Vegas Foundation
Dba: Get Outdoors Nevada
Attn: Pachel Barran

Attn: Rachel Bergen

Email: rbergren@getoutdoorsnevada.org

RE: NOTICE OF RENEWAL FOR CONTRACT NO. 21-027 TRAIL MAINTENANCE VOLUNTEER COORDINATION, OPTION YEAR ONE

On July 8, 2021, the Regional Transportation Commission of Southern Nevada (RTC) entered into Contract No. 21-027 with Outside Las Vegas Foundation d.b.a Get Outdoors Nevada for Trail Maintenance Volunteer Coordination Service with one, one-year renewals.

This letter represents the Chief Executive Officer's approval on April 11, 2022 to exercise option year one of the one, one-year renewals for the period from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023. The original agreement governs the terms and conditions of this renewal, and is incorporated herein by reference.

Please email the required insurance certificates in accordance with the contract documents to certcontrol@instracking.com.

Please forward any questions to Joe Damiani, at 702-676-1612 or email DamianiJ@rtcsnv.com.

Sincerely,

Sonia Campbell

Sonia Campbell
Purchasing and Contracts Technician

Cc (electronic only): John Penuelas

Joe Damiani Gena Kendall Marc Traasdahl Charles Cheatham



JUSTIFICATION FOR CONTRACT RENEWAL

Date:	4/7/2022
Department:	Streets & Highways
Department Contact Name:	Joe Damiani
Telephone Number:	702-676-1612
Consultant/Agency/Supplier:	Outside Las Vegas Foundation dba Get Outdoors Nevada
Contract Number and Title:	21-027 - Trail Maintenance Volunteer Coordination
Estimated (Annual) Award Amount:	\$ \$200,000
Current Term Expires:	June 30, 2022
Start and Stop Date of the Renewal:	July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023
Renewals Remaining:	1

Justification for Selection of Consultant/Agency/Supplier:

This Consultant has been performing the contract responsibilities above any and all expectations since they started in December of 2018. They take pride in coordinating trail cleanup events all of the valley. They provide a robust report monthly and one annual report summarizing all of the volunteer hours spent to keep the trails clean. They also go out of their way to note any potential deficiencies that may be present and notify the respective agency so they can repair the deficiency.

It has been and continues to be a pleasure to have them on board.

The Department's staff has reviewed the costs defined in this contract and found them to be equitable for the products supplied/services to be performed. I hereby submit this information for recommendation for a contract renewal to be approved by the RTC Chief Executive Officer.

Department Head (Director or Above):	Approval Date:
John Penuelas	4/7/2022
Deputy Chief Executive Officer: Docusigned by:	Approval Date:
David Swallow	4/11/2022
Chief Executive Officer: Docusigned by:	Approval Date:
M.) Maynard 426093C7E2244C6	4/11/2022